A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Betty Sue Rash Tumlin.

WHEREAS, Betty Tumlin was born in Seco, Kentucky, on January 8, 1932, the cherished daughter of Raymond Lee and Julia Combs Rash; and

WHEREAS, Betty Tumlin was a proud graduate of Fleming Neon High School. She loved flower gardening, her cats, and traveling the world with her husband; and

WHEREAS, Betty Tumlin, a beloved resident of Alexandria, Virginia, and a daughter of this Commonwealth, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March 4, 2016, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Betty Tumlin was preceded in death by her parents; brother, Raymond Lee Rash Jr.; sisters, Evelyn Vanhoose and Mary Vance; and son, James M. Caudill III. She is survived by her husband, United States Army Lt. Colonel (Ret.) Grady H. Tumlin; brother, Tim Rash (Connie); son, Barry V. Caudill (Eleanor); stepchildren, Howell Tumlin, Tim Tumlin, and Celeste Brown (Rick); grandchildren, Leslie Caudill, Brandee Caudill Hall, Rodney Caudill, James M. Caudill IV, Tina Caudill Kincer, Ryan Brown, Ansley Brown, and Alyssa Brown; great-grandchildren; Zachary Hall, Molly Hall, Paige Caudill, Kyle Caudill, Dylan Caudill, and Haley Caudill; and a host of other family members who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;

## NOW, THEREFORE,

## Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Betty Sue Rash Tumlin, and extend heartfelt condolences to Leslie Caudill of the Legislative Research Commission in this time of loss.

→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Betty Sue Rash Tumlin.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit four copies of this Resolution to Senator Johnny Ray Turner for delivery to the family.